
 

Democratic Services 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.gov.uk 
 

 

  
 

Meeting 
 

GWYNEDD PENSIONS FUND ANNUAL MEETING BETWEEN MEMBERS OF 
GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PENSION COMMITTEE AND REPRESENTATIVES OF 

THE EMPLOYERS AND UNIONS 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.00 am, TUESDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER, 2023 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting 

 
* NOTE 

 

For public access to the meeting, please contact us 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 20/11/23) 

Complete Agenda



 

GWYNEDD PENSIONS FUND ANNUAL MEETING BETWEEN 
MEMBERS OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PENSION COMMITTEE AND 

REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EMPLOYERS AND UNIONS 
 

MEMBERSHIP (7) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (4) 
 

Councillors 
 

Ioan Thomas 
R Medwyn Hughes 

Iwan Huws 
Elin Hywel 

 
 
 

Independent (2) 
 

Councillors 
 

John B Hughes 
John Pughe Roberts 

 
 
 

Lib / Lab (1) 
 

Councillor Stephen Churchman 
 

 
 

Co-opted Members 
 

Councillor Goronwy Edwards – Conwy County Borough Council 
Councillor Robin W Williams – Isle of Anglesey County Council 

 

  
 
 

Aelodau Ex-officio / Ex-officio Members 
 

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   CHAIRMAN 
 

 

 To elect a Chairman for this meeting 

 
 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

3.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

4.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered 

 

 

5.   GWYNEDD PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
 

 

 To receive the Pension Fund’s Annual Report for 2022/23 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 

ANNUAL REPORT  
2022/23 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



 
   

 

Contents 
  Page 
1. Foreword 1-2 
 
2. Management Structure 3 
 
3. 
 
4. 
 
5.  
 
 
 
6.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8. 
 
9. 
 
10.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
11. 

 
Annual Report of Gwynedd Pension Board 
 
Membership Summary 
 
Pensions Administration 
5.1 Review of the Year 
5.2 Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 
 
Investments 
6.1 End of Year Position 
6.2 Investment Performance 
6.3 Administrative and Custody Arrangements 
6.4 Investment Powers 
6.5 Investment Management 
6.6 Wales Pension Partnership Collaboration 
6.7 Responsible Investing  
 
Management and Financial Performance 
7.1 Managing Risk 
7.2 Investment Strategy Statement 
7.3 Financing Strategy Statement 
7.4 Financial Performance 
7.5 International Accounting Standard 19 (IAS19) and Financial 

Reporting Standard 102 (FRS102) 
7.6 Final Accounts 2022/23 
7.7 Knowledge and Skills Framework 
7.8 Investment Unit 
 
Actuarial Report 
 
The Accounts 
 
Appendices 
10.1 Funding Strategy Statement 
10.2 Investment Strategy Statement 
10.3 Communication Policy Statement 
10.4 Governance Policy Statement 
10.5 Governance Compliance Statement 
 
Glossary  

 
4-6 
 
7 
 
 
8-15 
16-18 
 
 
19-20 
21-22 
22 
22-23 
23 
23-29 
29-30 
 
 
31 
31 
31 
32 
33 
 
33 
33 
33 
 
34-35 
 
36-77 
 
 
78-127 
128-137 
138-147 
148-150 
151-155 
 
156-157 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



1 
 

1. Foreword  
 
 
Welcome to the Gwynedd Pension Fund’s annual report for the financial year ended 31 
March 2023. 
 
During the year, the value of the Pension Fund has stabilised at £2.7 billion which is 
consistent with last year's value. The year has been a challenging one with the Ukrainian war 
and high inflation affecting the money markets. The Fund achieved a performance of -1.5%, 
and although this was behind the benchmark, this was a strong performance in challenging 
circumstances and in the top quartile of LGPS funds in the official PIRC statistics for 2022/23. 
 
The triennial valuation results for the fund was encouraging where it was confirmed that the 
Fund was funded to a level of 120% on 31 March 2022, with the employers' new 
contribution level being effective from 1st April 2023 onwards. Having considered the 
results of the triennial valuation we have reviewed the Fund's investment strategy during 
2022/23, deciding to reduce the fund's risk by transferring a portion of the equity assets to 
other asset classes such as infrastructure and private debt. This new strategic asset allocation 
will be implemented over the next 12-18 months. 
 
The Pension Fund continues to work as a leading member of the Wales Pension Partnership 
(WPP) to achieve efficiencies through pooling assets by combining assets in our investment 
management arrangements which should in turn reduce investment fees. During the year the 
consolidation of private markets has developed well, with infrastructure funds, private debt 
and private equity being established. The Partnership has further developed its governance 
framework in collaboration with other Welsh LGPS funds and with the support of our 
specialist advisors. A range of policies have been developed and training sessions have been 
offered to the relevant stakeholders. 
 
We continue to receive requests to set an ambitious timetable for total disinvestment of 
fossil fuels but as a pension fund, it is more responsible to us to plan properly, take real 
action, and influence where possible for the benefit of our environment. We continue to 
support our commitment to be net zero by 2050, supported by a commitment to assess the 
feasibility of the Fund reaching net zero 5, 10 or 20 years earlier. We do whatever we can to 
ensure that we act responsibly, and consider the impact our actions will have on future 
generations. We have taken significant steps in the last year and want to continue to do so in 
the coming years with a number of exciting developments 
 
 
The Fund’s staff have continued to ensure that we provide a high level of service in 2022/23. 
There have been great strides in developing electronic ways of working, with employers 
increasingly using the i-Connect system interface to share data and scheme members (all 
employers’ staff plus pensioners) so that they can use the guidance and interactive 
information that can be found on the Pension Fund website. 
 
On 30th June 2023, we said goodbye to Dafydd Edwards who has steered the Fund over the 
past 20 years. I would like to thank Dafydd for his commendable service and wish him a 
happy retirement. I would also like to thank the Gwynedd pension administration staff and 
their colleagues in the investment team for their hard work over the past year. 
 
I hope the following report will provide you with useful information about our Pension Fund. 
For more information, or to give your opinion on this report, the contact details of the 

Page 6



2 
 

relevant officers are provided on the next page of the report. Many thanks for your support 
during 2022/23, and I look forward to the fund’s developments in 2023/24. 
 

 

 
 

Councillor Stephen Churchman 
Pensions Committee Chair 

2022/23 

 

 
Dewi Morgan 

Head of Finance 

 

 
 

Dafydd L Edwards 
Fund Director 

Page 7



3 
 

2. Management Structure  
 

Administering Authority 
Cyngor Gwynedd 
 

Pensions Committee  
Councillor Stephen Churchman (Chairman) 
Councillor Ioan Thomas (Vice Chairman) 
Councillor John Pughe Roberts  
Councillor John Brynmor Hughes 
Councillor Richard Medwyn Hughes 
Councillor Elin Hywel 
Councillor Iwan Huws 
Councillor Robin Wyn Williams (Co-opted 
Member) 
Councillor Goronwy Edwards (Co-opted 
Member) 
 

Pension Board 
Employer Representatives 
Mr Huw Trainor (Police and Crime Commissioner 
for North Wales) 
Mrs Sioned Parry (Conwy County Borough Council) 
Councillor Beca Roberts (Cyngor Gwynedd) 
 

Member Representatives 
Mr Osian Richards 
Mrs Sharon Warnes 
Mr H. Eifion Jones 
 

Fund Director 
Mr Dafydd L. Edwards 
 
Head of Finance (“Section 151 Officer”) 
Mr Dewi Morgan 
 

Advisor 
Hymans Robertson 
 

Fund Managers 
BlackRock 
Lothbury  
Partners Group 
Threadneedle 
UBS Global Asset Management Limited 
 

Fund Website 
www.gwyneddpensionfund.wales 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AVC Providers 
Clerical Medical, Utmost Life and 
Standard Life 
 

Pool 
Wales Pension Partnership (WPP)  
 

Pool Operator 
Link Fund Solutions Limited 
 

Custodian 
Northern Trust 
 

Actuary  
Hymans Robertson 
 

Bank 
Barclays Bank plc 
 

Auditor  
Audit Wales 
 

Contact Details 
Enquiries and more detailed information 
regarding:  
 administration of the Gwynedd Pension 

Fund can be obtained by contacting:  
 

Mr Meirion Jones,  
Pensions Manager, 
Cyngor Gwynedd, 
Council Offices,  
Caernarfon,  
Gwynedd. LL55 1SH 
 01286 679643 
 meirionjones2@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 
 

 the Fund’s investment and accounting 
activities should be made to:  
 
Mrs Delyth Jones-Thomas, 
Investment Manager, 
Cyngor Gwynedd, 
Council Offices,  
Caernarfon,  
Gwynedd. LL55 1SH 
 01286 679128 
    

delythwynjonesthomas@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 8



4 
 

3. Annual Report of the Gwynedd Pension Board for 2022/23 (the 
year to 31 March 2023) 

 
Background / Constitution 
 
The Board was constituted under the Public Services Pensions Act 2013 and held its first meeting on 
13th July 2015. The membership consists of three members representing scheme employers and 
three members representing scheme members (which include staff who contribute to the pension 
scheme and those who are retired and receiving a pension). 
 
Over the period between 1st April 2022 and 31st March 2023, the Board has met virtually five times.  
Board members are invited as observers to meetings of the Pensions Committee and have agreed to 
take this role in turn in order to facilitate understanding as well as co
[...]
cordance with the work plan agreed in the previous year, reports on the following issues were 
received: 
 

 Representation Policy 
 Pension Fund Budget 
 Investment Advisers objectives 
 Responsible Investment Policy 
 Investment performance of the Pension Fund 
 Pension Administration 
 Wales Pension Partnership 
 Actuarial valuation 
 Fund accounts 
 Training plan 
 Taskforce on climate related financial disclosures ('TCFD') 
 Currency hedging 
 A clean energy project in Wales 
 A review of the Pension Fund's strategic asset allocation 
 Wales Audit Report 
 The McCloud case 
 Pension dashboards programme 
 Risk register 
 Funding strategy statement 
 Breach reporting policy 
 Cash flow modeling projections 
 Review strategic objectives for the fund's investment advisers 

 
During the discussions, input was given and a number of comments were made by Board members 
which has assisted administrative authority officials to complete their work.  
 
The Board completed the Pensions Regulator's public service governance survey. The survey was a 
mixture of factual questions and an opinion poll. Following discussion between Board members, the 
survey was presented to the Regulator within the specified time limit. 
 
Board members also attended the Fund's valuation meeting in October 2022 and the Fund's virtual 
annual meeting in November 2022, and it was noted that the Fund has performed highly satisfactory 
compared to other LGPS funds. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



6 
 

The work plan for 2023/24 includes: 
 

 General update on Pension Administration 
 The Fund’s Statement of Accounts 
 Update on the McCloud project 
 Update on the Wales Pension Partnership 
 Risk Register 
 Update on the Fund’s actuarial valuation 
 Update on the Fund’s investment performance 
 Pensions dashboard 
 2023/24 Budget 
 2023/24 Business plan 
 2023/24 Training plan 

 
 
Training 
 
During Board meetings all members of the Board were given details on the LGPS
[...]
the best possible service to our members, a Member Satisfaction Survey is 
sent at the end of each process, e.g. retirements and payment of refunds for the members to give 
their opinion on the quality of the service received and their opinion about the service provided by 
the staff. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Core Activities 

Performance in 
2021/2022 

Performance in 
2022/2023 

Number 
of cases 

Average 
days taken 

 
Number 
of cases 

 

Average 
days taken 

Average number of work days taken 
to send a quotation letter offering a 
transfer in 

194 53.28 351 26.60 

Average number of work days taken 
to send a quotation letter detailing a 
transfer out 

205 28.63 218 17.11 

Average number of work days taken 
to send process a refund of pension 
contributions 

206 1.42 287 0.72 

Number of working days on 
average taken to send a letter 
informing of the value of the 
deferred benefits 

987 5.98 2,015 7.86 

Average number of work days taken 
to send a letter informing value of 
benefits – estimates 

1,714 1.33 2,056 1.16 

Average number of work days taken 
to send a letter informing value of 
benefits – actual 

683 0.99 797 0.84 

Average number of work days taken 
to notify dependents benefits 264 1.84 385 1.61 

Monthly pension payments  
processed and paid on time (figure  
based on number of payments in  
Month 12 of each year) 

11,609 100% 11,999 100% 

Number of cases where amended  
payments were necessary as a result 
of an error in the section 

0 n/a 0 n/a 

Page 14



10 
 

Here is a summary of the 2022/23 results: 
 
Quality of Service 
 
The chart below shows the percentage of users who are satisfied with four aspects of the service's 
performance based on: i) Service as a whole; ii) clear information; iii) Quality of service; iv) Time to 
deal with the enquiry. 
 

 
 

 
As can be seen, 95.34% of the users strongly agree or agree that the quality of the service provided is 
of a high standard. 
 
Staff 
 
The chart below shows the percentage of users who are satisfied with four aspects of staff 
performance based on: i) Courtesy; ii) Punctuality; iii) Assistance given; iv) level of knowledge. 
 

 
 

As can be seen, a high percentage once again (98.04%) of the users strongly agree or agree that the 
quality of the service provided is of a high standard in relation to the staff. 
 
 
 

Page 15



11 
 

Complaints 
 
Fortunately, the number of complaints we receive is very low. Here are the details of the complaints 
we have received during 2022/23: 
 
Ill-health Retirement: Members unhappy that their application to retire under the ill-health 
retirement option was not successful. This decision is outside the fund's control - These complaints 
are referred back to the relevant employer. 

 
Delay in transferring pension benefits: A member was unhappy with the time taken to transfer 
her benefits out of the pension fund to another pension fund. When looking into the complaint it 
was clear that the delay was due to the other pension fund, and therefore this was out of the hands 
of the Gwynedd Pension Fund. 
 
We correct any errors as soon as possible and try to change our processes, if appropriate, to avoid 
the same mistake happening again. 
 
My Pension Online 
 
The 'My Pension Online' system continues to be very popular, with a large number of members 
visiting the site daily. 
 
Approximately 20,000 have registered for the service to date. The graph below shows an increase in 
the number of members joining the self-service system over the last 10 years: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The system allows members to: 
 

 View and update personal details and addresses 
 Find out how much benefits will be worth at retirement 
 Calculate the amount of extra lump sum they can take in retirement 
 View their service history, including any transmitted service 
 View and update their nominated beneficiaries 
 View their Annual Benefit Statements 

 

Page 16



12 
 

We hope that a brand 
[...]
nd's Committee will seek to invest in sustainable assets, including investing within the 
Wales area when non-financial investments can derive from this, on condition that they 
satisfy the requirements of the fiduciary duty.  

 The Committee accepts that it has a duty to be a responsible investor.  It is expected that 
consulting with companies, rather than avoiding investing, will be more effective in changing 

Page 34



30 
 

corporate behaviour and reducing risk.  Wherever possible, collaborative action (such as 
that taken via Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) membership and commissioned 
from Robeco alongside WPP partners) provides the most successful route to influence 
outputs. 

 As a long-term investor, the Fund is vulnerable to systemic risks such as climate change and 
the expectation of a transfer to a low carbon economy.  Financial outcomes can be 
improved through managing how open to such risks the Fund is. 

 Shareholder comprehension and outcomes can be improved through providing transparency 
at each step of the value-adding chain. 

 Training and education are likely to form a key element in developing the Fund and its 
Committee position on ESG related matters. 

The Committee recognises that the Fund’s assets are invested globally and across many sectors, 
which means reducing the Fund’s carbon emissions is more challenging than it would be for an 
individual organisation.  In March 2022, the Committee committed to set a goal for the Fund to be 
net zero by 2050, supported by an undertaking to assess the feasibility of the Fund reaching net 
zero 5,10 or 20 years earlier.   

The Committee believes it is important for LGPS funds to take a leading role in shaping the future, 
both in terms of supporting the transition to a low carbon economy and achieving broader ESG 
goals.  The Committee is able to exert influence in two ways: through the investment decisions it 
takes; and through ongoing engagement with the companies and pro
[...]
income but in particular a higher level of contributions 
from employees/members and employers was received due to salary increases in the year. 
 
Expenditure 
 

 
Actual 
2021/22 

£000  

 Actual 
2022/23 

£000 
Benefits payable (66,979) (72,108) 
Payments to leavers (3,683) (3,121) 
Management expenses (16,525) (12,729) 
Total Expenditure (87,187) (87,958) 

 
 
There was an increase in the amount of benefits paid after the benefits increased with CPI, and there 
was a reduction in management costs during the year due to exceptional performance fees in three 
specific funds from Partners last year. 
 
 
Net Assets   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The value of investments on the market has decreased during the year after the investments faced a 
challenging year with the war in Ukraine and high inflation affecting the money markets. This was 
common to all LGPS pension funds and is therefore not cause for concern and there are forecasts 
that the value of the assets has increased in the first quarter of 2023/24. 
 
Further information is included in the Statement of Accounts (Section 9).  
 
 
 
 

 
Actual 
2021/22 
£’000  

Actual 
2022/23 
£’000  

Profit and losses on disposal of investments and 
changes in the market value of investments 

223,010 (22,213) 

Net Increase/ (Decrease) in the Net Assets 
available for benefits during the year 247,632 (13,632) 

Page 37



33 
 

7.5  International Accounting Standard 19 (IAS19) and Financial 
Reporting Standard 102 (FRS102) 

 
Definition of IAS19  
IAS19 effectively defines how pension scheme assets and liabilities are to be measured for financial 
reporting purposes and notes that any deficit or surplus should be recognised in full as a balance 
sheet item, with any movements being recognised in the annual profit and loss account. IAS19 is 
relevant to bodies required to report under International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). This 
includes the scheduled bodies in the Pension Fund, which are part of Governme
[...]
nsidered at a properly convened meeting of the 
Committee, in order to allow citizens to exercise their rights to attend any meeting of a Council 
Committee.        
 
In 2014, the Government asked the 89 LGPS funds in England and Wales to work together to create 
investment pools to achieve efficiency savings and invest more in infrastructure. The Gwynedd 
Pension Fund teamed up with the other seven Welsh funds to form the Wales Pension Partnership 
(WPP). 
 
The WPP Joint Committee is an oversight committee. It determines key strategic objectives and 
examines the day to day decisions made by a group of governing officers. The chair of Gwynedd 
Pension Fund sit’s on this committee. 
 
Chief Finance Officer  
 
Article 12 of the Council’s constitution stipulates that the Head of Finance (as the Council’s Chief 
Finance Officer) shall have responsibility for financial strategy, and as such he is responsible to the 
Pensions Committee for advising on the appropriate financial strategy for the Pension Fund, and for 
ensuring that appropriate specialist advice is provided.  
 
Under this Article, the Head of Finance also has responsibility for the proper administration of the 
Pension Fund’s financial affairs. He must report to the Council and the Council’s external auditor if 
he considers that any proposal, decision or course of action will involve incurring unlawful 
expenditure, or is likely to cause a loss or deficiency, or if the Council is about to enter an item of 
account unlawfully.  
 
Between the period 01/01/2022 and 30/06/2023 there will be temporary arrangements in relation to 
the role of Chief Finance Officer. The current Head of Finance will retire on a flexible retirement 
basis. During this time, he will continue with his pension fund duties, while his successor will deal 
with other elements of the job. 
 
The Investment Manager and team support the Head of Finance in the responsibility for the 
monitoring and review of the investments of the Fund 
[...]
 requirements of the LGPS regulations. 

Return - The total gain from holding an investment over a given period, including income and 
increase/ (decrease) in market value. 

Risk - Generally taken to mean the variability of returns. Investments with greater risk must usually 
promise higher returns than more ‘stable’ investments before investors will buy them. 

Scheme employers - Local authorities and bodies specified in the LGPS regulations, whose 
employees are entitled automatically to be members of the Fund, and Admission bodies including 
voluntary, charitable and similar bodies, carrying out work of public nature, whose staff can become 
members of the Fund by virtue of an admission agreement with the Council. 

Scheduled body - An organisation that has the right to become a member of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme under the scheme regulations. Such an organisation does not need to 
be admitted as its right to membership is automatic. 

Transfer value - Payments made between funds when contributors leave service with one 
employer and decide to take the value of their contributions to the new fund. 

Unrealised increase/ (decrease) in market value - The change in market value, since the 
purchase date, of those investments held at year end.  

 

Page 162


	Agenda
	5 GWYNEDD PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


GWYNEDD PENSIONS FUND ANNUAL MEETING BETWEEN MEMBERS OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PENSION 
COMMITTEE AND REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EMPLOYERS AND UNIONS 28/11/23 

 

 

GWYNEDD PENSIONS FUND ANNUAL MEETING BETWEEN 
MEMBERS OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PENSION COMMITTEE 
AND REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EMPLOYERS AND UNIONS 

28/11/23 
 

 
Present:  
 
Members of the Pensions Committee 

 
Councillors: Stephen Churchman, John Brynmor Hughes, Medwyn Hughes, Iwan Huws, Elin 
Hywel, Ioan Thomas, and Goronwy Edwards (Conwy County Borough Council Representative) 
 
Members of the Pension Board 

 
Osian Richards and Sioned Parry  
 
Employers’ Representatives: 
 
Linda Jones (Medrwn Môn), Rhys Parry (Adra), Haf Jones (Human Resources Advisor - Cyngor 
Gwynedd), Ceren Williams (Mantell Gwynedd) and Dave O'Neill (Community and Voluntary 
Support Conwy)  
 
Others: 
 
Alison Shaw, Rick Millsand Heather Bolton,  
 
Staff Members who Serve the Fund (Cyngor Gwynedd):  
 
Dewi Morgan (Head of Finance), Ffion Madog Evans (Assistant Head of Finance - Accountancy 
and Pensions), Delyth Jones-Thomas (Investment Manager), Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager), 
Gwennan Medi Williams (Governance and Communications Team Leader - Pensions), Glesni 
Owen (Senior Communications Officer (Pensions), Owain Pritchard (Systems and Special 
Projects Team Leader - Pensions), Sara Jones (Assistant Accountant, Pensions and Treasury 
Management), Dafydd Richard Owen (Administration Team Leader - Pensions), Bronwen 
Williams (Communication Officer (Pensions)), Meinir Wyn Williams (Pensions Assistant), Owain 
Morgan (Pensions Assistant) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer).  
 
 
1.   CHAIRMAN 

 
 RESOLVED to elect Councillor Stephen Churchman as chair of the meeting. 

 
 
2.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Robin Williams (Isle of Anglesey Council 

Representative), Councillor John Pughe Roberts (Cyngor Gwynedd), H Eifion Jones 
(Chair of the Pension Board), Tony Deakin, Ned Michael and Councillor Beca Roberts 
(Pension Board Members) and Ben Hughes (Audit Wales). 
 

 



GWYNEDD PENSIONS FUND ANNUAL MEETING BETWEEN MEMBERS OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PENSION 
COMMITTEE AND REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EMPLOYERS AND UNIONS 28/11/23 

 
3.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 

 
 
4.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 None to note 

 
 
5.   GWYNEDD PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 

 
 Everyone was welcomed to the annual meeting of the Pension Fund.  

 
The Head of Finance introduced the Fund Officers together with Members of the 
Pensions Committee and Members of the Pensions Board to all. Brief reference 
was made to the main responsibilities of the Committee including its role as 
‘Quasi-trustees' to the Fund, determining the general policy objectives, strategy 
and implementation of the Fund in accordance with relevant legislation. It was 
added that they also determined the strategy to invest money in the Pension 
Fund and monitor and review the investment arrangements.  Reference was 
made to the Committee's work during 2022/23 and it was noted that the reports 
and minutes of the Committee meetings could be viewed on the Council’s 
website.  
 
In reference to the work of the Pension Board, it was noted that the Board was an 
oversight body and although the Board had no decision-making powers it would 
oversee the operation of the Fund ensuring that it met the legal and 
administrative requirements.  
It was reiterated that the Board membership consisted of 3 member 
representatives and 3 employer representatives. Reference was made to the 
Committee's work during 2022/23 and it was noted that the reports and minutes 
of the Committee meetings could be viewed on the Council’s website. 
 
Former Board members, Sharon Warnes and Huw Trainor, were thanked for their 
work during the year. 

 

Pensions Administration: 

The Pensions Manager referred to the main duties of the Administrative Unit and 
presented the Fund's statistics for 2022/23 and the Unit's performance. 

Whilst reporting on the 'My Online Pension' system, it was noted that 
membership was increasing annually, with over 20,000 now enrolled. It was 
highlighted that a Member Satisfaction Survey was sent to Fund members at the 
end of each process, e.g., retirements and payment of refunds, for members to 
give their views on the quality of service received and the service provided by 
department staff. 

It was reported that over 96% of members either strongly agreed or agreed that 
the quality of the service was high, and that 98.04% of users strongly agreed or 
agreed that the quality of the service provided by the staff was of a high standard. 
In order to achieve these high scores, it was noted that the employers' 
collaboration was crucial, and the employers were thanked tor their readiness to 
provide the information promptly. 



GWYNEDD PENSIONS FUND ANNUAL MEETING BETWEEN MEMBERS OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PENSION 
COMMITTEE AND REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EMPLOYERS AND UNIONS 28/11/23 

Reference was made to the new logo which was introduced at the 2023 Boduan 
National Eisteddfod and to the work underway for 2023/24 which included the 
establishment of a new Self Service System, compliance with Pensions 
Dashboard requirements and the development of new administration processes. 

Investment Performance  

The Investment Manager presented details about the value of the Fund and 
noted that the value, although gradually increasing (apart from the impact of 
covid in 2020) had remained constant between 2022 and 2023 at £2.8 billion. It 
was reported that the year had been a challenging one with the Ukraine war and 
high inflation affecting the money markets. Whilst highlighting the Fund's 
performance against the benchmark, it was noted that 2022/23 had been a year 
of two halves, with performance below the benchmark in the first half and above 
the benchmark in the second half. 

While a failure to surpass the benchmark was disappointing, it was reported that 
long-term investment was the Fund's trend, and looking at performance over the 
past three years, it was reported that the Fund performed above the benchmark, 
producing returns of 11.7% which placed the Fund in third place of all pension 
funds in England and Wales. It was explained that one of the reasons for the 
success was the strong performance in growth assets, where there was a 
relatively heavy investment in equity. It was reiterated at a recent meeting of the 
Pensions Committee, that it was decided to 'bank' some of the gains of recent 
years and reduce the fund's risk by moving from equity to other categories of 
assets, such as infrastructure and corporate bonds in the coming months.  

Collaboration in Wales 

 
When discussing the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP), it was reported that the 
collaboration was going from strength to strength since its inception in 2017.  By 
now 83% of the Gwynedd Pension Fund had been pooled with the Partnership 
with investments in five sub-funds and investments in global equity, fixed income 
and emerging markets. 
 
Since March 2023, it was highlighted that work had been undertaken to invest in 
infrastructure and private debt with private equity investments to be developed in 
the near future and the percentage to gradually increase over the next financial 
year. It was highlighted that work was also being developed within the property 
area, but as buying and selling properties was not currently efficient, work was 
being undertaken to consider the pooling options available with a tender out for 
companies to respond. This again leads to an exciting time for the Fund.  
 
It was reported that the collaboration was excellent, not only in terms of wider 
investment opportunities and fee saving, but also enabling sharing good practice, 
improving governance documents to ensure sound corporate governance and 
responding to joint applications. It was reiterated that the Partnership offered 
excellent training sessions on a quarterly basis where officers, Board members 
and the Committee could attend – therefore there was no doubt that the 
Partnership was successful. 

Responsible Investment  

 
It was noted that the Gwynedd Pension Fund had approved a responsible 
investment policy in March 2022, set a target for the future, and acted on its word 
by taking a number of steps to invest more responsibly. It was highlighted that the 



GWYNEDD PENSIONS FUND ANNUAL MEETING BETWEEN MEMBERS OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PENSION 
COMMITTEE AND REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EMPLOYERS AND UNIONS 28/11/23 

Gwynedd Pension Fund's investment target would be net zero by 2050, which 
had been supported by a commitment to assess the Fund's feasibility to reach 
net zero 5, 10 or 20 years earlier. It had been expressed that the Fund had been 
criticised for not setting a target until recently, as the 'Ffordd Gwynedd' philosophy 
encouraged measuring progress and direction rather than setting targets. It was 
also noted that there was a desire to consider an action plan before setting a 
target. 
 
However, by now the Pensions Committee had agreed on the above ambition 
and work had already begun to make the ambition a reality. Reference was made 
to the analysis by WPP which analysed the impact of climate change on Welsh 
funds. It had been reported that initial results appeared to be very promising with 
decarbonisation across Welsh Funds having been a priority with initial 
calculations suggesting that the weighted average carbon intensity of the Funds' 
combined equity exposure had decreased, exposure to companies with fossil fuel 
reserves had decreased with an increase in exposure to companies generating 
revenue from climate solutions. Reference was made to the Sustainable Equity 
Sub-Fund, to which all eight LGPS Funds have allocated investments, launched 
in June 2023 (Gwynedd Pension Fund allocation was £270 million equivalent to 
10% of the Fund). It had been clarified that the Fund had a key alignment 
requirement in Paris, defined exemptions from fossil fuels, and specifically 
targeted those issuers who offer sustainable solutions to environmental and 
social challenges, and those who are about to benefit from the 'Just 
Transformation'.  

Gratitude was expressed for the report. 

The Chair noted that the performance was good and that this reflected the work 
and advice of the officers. He thanked members of the Pensions Committee for 
their support and the good collaboration between Members, while Pension Board 
Members added value by offering oversight and advice. He also noted that 
joining WPP had produced good results. 

 
Attention was drawn to the results of the Member satisfaction survey that the 
percentage of those 'strongly disagreeing with the quality of service provided by 
high quality staff' was 0% – this was noted as saying a great deal about the 
service and staff were thanked for the way they handle enquiries. 

 
In response to a question about the £270m investment and if this included 
investments in local infrastructure, it was expressed that the £270m had been 
earmarked for a specific equity fund, but that there was a future intention for WPP 
to develop an infrastructure fund with a mindset of investing in projects in Wales. 

 
The Finance Cabinet Member highlighted that questions had been received in 
advance from members of the public and that, having completed the relevant 
research, the officers would respond directly to those individuals with a copy to 
Members of the Pensions Committee and the Pension Board. 

 

RESOLVED TO ACCEPT THE ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PENSION FUND 
FOR 2022/23 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.00 am 
 
 



GWYNEDD PENSIONS FUND ANNUAL MEETING BETWEEN MEMBERS OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PENSION 
COMMITTEE AND REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EMPLOYERS AND UNIONS 28/11/23 

CHAIRMAN 
 


